

CASE NOS. 19-2356 & 19-2397

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

ROEMER INDUSTRIES, INC.

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

***ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
CASE NOS. 08-CA-188055; 08-CA-192702; & 08-CA-204521***

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER
ROEMER INDUSTRIES, INC.**

Keith L. Pryatel (#0034532)
HANELINE PRYATEL LAW
561 Boston Mills Road, Suite 700
Hudson, Ohio 44236
Phone: 234-284-2820
Fax: 234-284-2819
kpratel@hplaborlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT/CROSS-
PETITIONER, ROEMER INDUSTRIES,
INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

A. The Standard of Review Principles3

**B. The ALJ Impermissibly Changed Haas’ Stated § 8(a)(3)
 NLRA Protected Conduct4**

C. The Absence of § 8(a)(3) “Knowledge”13

D. Answering the Board’s Rhetorical Inquiry14

E. *Tschiggfrie Properties*16

F. Haas’ Deplorable Record is NLRA Armor?17

G. The NLRB’s Other Missteps And Misstatements.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

APPENDIX - NLRB AJL BR.A-1 - A-55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

362 NLRB 828 (2015),
enf'd, 688 F. Appx. 240 (6th Cir. 2017)7

Air Surrey Corp. v. NLRB,
 601 F.2d 256 (6th Cir. 1979)14

Allentown Mack Sales & Srv. v. NLRB,
 552 U.S. 359, 118 S. Ct. 818 (1998).....3

Anthony Motor Co.,
 314 NLRB 443 (1994)9

Bendix Corp. v. FTC,
 450 F.2d 534 (6th Cir. 1971)8

Carry Co. of Ill. v. NLRB,
 30 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 1994)14

Collective Concrete, Inc. v. NLRB,
 786 F. Appx. 266 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....7

Conley v. NLRB,
 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008) 19, 20

Electrolux Home Products,
 368 NLRB No. 34 (2019)3

Greenlaw v. United States,
 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....9

Kenny/Obayashi, 2020 WL
 1244630 (NLRB ALJ Randazzo, March 12, 2020).....17

Lamar Advertising of Hartford,
 343 NLRB 261 (2004)8

Local 594 UAW v. NLRB,
 776 F.2d 1310 (6th Cir. 1985)9

MECO Corp. v. NLRB,
 986 F.2d 1434 (7th Cir. 1993)21

Music Express East,
 340 NLRB 1063 (2003)17

Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. NLRB,
 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....11

NLRB v. Alternative Ent.
 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)3

NLRB v. Blake Constr.,
 633 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 3, 7, 12

NLRB v. Cook Family Foods,
 47 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 1995)18

NLRB v. FedEx Freight, Inc.,
 832 F.3d 432 (3rd Cir. 2016)11

NLRB v. Gen. Svcs.,
 162 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 1998)4

NLRB v. Newman-Green, Inc.,
 401 F.2d 1 (7th Cir. 1968)18

NLRB v. Triec, Inc.,
 946 F.2d 895 (6th Cir. 1991)11

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. NLRB,
 349 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2003)14

Smyth Mfg., 247 NLRB 1139 (1980).....20

Teamsters Local No. 211 v. Pittsburgh Post-Gazette,
 2020 WL 1487692 (3rd Cir. March 25, 2020)20

Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB,
 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 6, 7, 9

Tschiggfrie Prop. Ltd.,
 368 NLRB No. 120 (2019) 3, 16, 17

Union Elec., 196 NLRB 830 (1972)9

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
590 U.S. _____, _____ 2020 WL 2200834 (May 7, 2020).....10

Yellow Freight System, Inc. v. Martin,
954 F.2d 353 (6th Cir. 1992)8, 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 554(b)(3).....8

29 U.S.C. § 160(e) 1, 4, 13

29 C.F.R. § 102.157, 12
